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Issue notice to show cause as to why 
the applicjj, shall not be admitted. 

Returnable by three weeke. 

List on 3/9/01 for admission, 

Mamber 
Uice..u.Chajrn 

Irs. P.O.Bujarbarua appearing on behalf 

of the applicant state that a revised O.A, 

has been filed to clay correcting the name of 
the applicant from Or. K.L.qiaru to Or. R.k(, 
Kachrut and also adding the name of Or. X.1I. 

Bujarbarua as 59 no. applicant. Amendment 1 

application is accepted. 

None is pressnt for the respondents. 

List on 18/9/01 for admission, 

Member 
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18.9 0 01 	Li3t.the matter on 240.010 

obtain necessary instructions. 

Iqember 	 tlice-Chairman 

• 	 S 	 mb 

	

24.9.01 	Prayer has been mede on behalf of ths 15x. S. 

R.San for adjournment, The case is adjourned. List 

on 26/9/01 for admission. 
f 

IS 
11amber 	 Viaehairaan 

Ab 

26.9.01 	 The applicants are three 4n. 

..n.umber.Theap.p1i.cantno. 3 Dr. N.D.Verma 

• L .s •  presentiyworkingasa Director,at1.
Lndian. Council pfAgricu1tural Research 

..qpmplex, ,Barapani..1 ,The aplicant.Np..44 

Dr. M.IBha'ttacharyya, i's working as a 

Director, NIRJAFT (ICAR) D'irang, Arunachal 

Pradesh and the applicants No. 59 Dr. Dr. 

K.M. Bujarbaruah is wOrking as Director, 

• 	 - ICAR, Nagaland. 

This 	application 	is 

directedagainst the inaction of the 

respondents in not granting the hig1Ir 

scale of Rs.18,400-22,400 as recommended 

by the Chadha Committee and also by the 

• 	-. 	 Members of the Governing Body held on 

18.11.1999 in the following circumstances. 
L 

The applicants are serving under 

the ICAR - a scientific organisatipn 

involved in Agricultural Research and 
• 	

4•4 • 	
Education having two orgaised services, in 

• . 	
A 	 the scientific category. The applica'n€s 

• ' belong to the Research Management Position 

(For short RMP). it is asserted that 

duties and responsibilities of RMPs are 

higher than that of the duties reposed, on 

the Scientists, Principal Scientists. Upto 

1986 the pay scale of the category of 

staff of RMP's was different from other 

scientific staff. The 4th Central Pay 

Contd. 

U 
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• O.A. No. 295 of 2001 
	

1> 

26.9.01 Commission had redesignated the Scientific 

cadrees and merged the scale of RMP's 

The member of the RMPs represented to the 

higher authority citing the incongruities, 

before the President of the ICAR. The then 

President of ICAR who also happened to be 

he Minister for Agriculture sent a D.O. 

letter to the Ministry of Finance to 

provide the pay scale to the Director, 

Assistant Director General at the 

Council's Headquarters, Project Director 

and Joint Director of the National 

National Institute to provide the pay 

scale that was given to other scientific 

organisations like CSIR, ICFRE etc. In 

response to the said letter the Finance 

Minister by his communication dated 

24.11.1995 suggested that the ICAR may 

await the recommendations of the UGC Pay 

Committee which was appointed for 

reviewing the pay of the University 

teachers. Consequently a0  committee unde.r 

the Chairmanship of Dr. K.L., Chadha was 

constituted to look into the anomalies of 

4th Pay Commission and also recommended 

5th Pay commission scales for the ICAR 

scietists. The committee after an in depth 

enquiry submitted its report with • the 

following recommendation 

The committee has noted with 

concern that such an important 

issue of merger of Research 

Management Position.s with - 

scientific 	cadre 	which 	has 

damaged the fabric, of ICAR 

Research Management system has 

not been resolved so far depite 

conscious eforts. The Committee 

is concerned that it is high time 

that this is rectified and the - 

ongoing concept of RMP as 

approved by the Cabinet is 

Contd.. 
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O.A. 295/2001 

26.9.01 	restored. 	The 	Committee, 

therefore, recommends that the 

Directors of Institutes/NRCs and 

PDs, ADGs, Joint Directors of 

National 	Institutes 	(Deemed 

University) and NAARM, may be 

placed in the pre-revis.ed scale 

of Rs.5900-7300 as on December 1, 

1995 on notional basis and be 

given its replacement scale of 

Rs. 18,400-22,400 w.e.f. January 

1,1996." 

The Committee also made its recommendation 

that the pay scale Rs. 18,400-22,400 be 

given . to the Assistant Director 

Generals/Directors/Project Directors/Joint 

Direcors of Deemed Universities and NARRM. 

A representation dated 15.7.1999 was also 

submitted before the concerned authority 

claiming pay scale of Rs.18,00-22.400 for 

the RMP's. The Indian Council of 

*  Agricultural Research also submitted its 

proposal for giving, the scale of Rs. 

18,400-22,400 to the RMP's. Failing to get 

•  appropriate.iemedy -from the authority the 

applicants now knocked the door of the 

Tribunal. 

We 	have 	heard 	Mr. 	S.R.Sen, 

learned. Sr. Counsel for the applicant 

assisted by Mr. D. Mazumdar, Mr. 

P.D.Bejarbarua and also 'Mr. B.C. Pathak, 

o  learned Addl. C.G.SC. appearing on behalf 

of the respondents. 

On hearing the counsel for the 

parties and after going through the 

material on record we are of the opinion 

that ' the matter deserves full 

consideration by the appropriate authority 

on assessing all aspects of the matter. 

The representations 	for allaying the 

grievances, are pending. We feel 	the 

matter should not broolc delay. In our 

opinion, ends of justice will be met, if 

the applciants are direected to . submit 

Contd.. 



G.A. 295/2001 
- 

26.9.01 fresh  representation individually before 

the Secretary within three weeks from 

today narrating all the facts. If such 

representation ar•e made before the 

respondents the respondent no. 1 shall 

take appropriate decision on the matter 

within three months thereafter. Needless 

to state that respondents shall also 

consider the other representations already 
0 

presented by some like officers before the 

authority and shall take appropriate 

decision on the matter within the time 

ecified. 

With the above observations the 

application stands disposed of 	There 
iTL 

 
V e-c- . shall, however be no order as to costs. 

C- 

p 

Member 

trd 

I 
Vice-Chairman 
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Guwahati Bench 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

0. A. NO. - 	OF 2001 

- 

Dr.K.L.Kachru  

and others 	 - 	- - 

	

VERSTJS 	- 	- 	- - 

Union of ;ndia & others 	- 

Details of the aiDDlication 

Particulars 'of the application 

Name of the applicants 

Father's name 

Age 	- 	- 

Designation. 

Office Address 

as follows :' 	• 	 - 

	

-- 	(1) Dr.K.L.Kachru, 
- - 	- -" Assistant Director- General 

Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
- 	Krishi Bhawan,New Delhi-i. 

Dr.B.N.Singh, 	- - - 	 Assistant Director General, 
- 	 I.C.A.R. Krishi Bhawan, 

- New Delhi — 1. 

Dr.JTikku 

	

• 	Assistant Director General, 
I.C.A.R., Krishi Bhawan,New Delhi-i. 

Dr.Arun Varma, 
Assistant Director General, 

- 	I.C.A.R., KrishiBhawan,New Delhi-i, 

... 2. 

• 4 

4 
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5. Dr.Mruthyunjaya, 	DirCtoWahati Btic 

Library Avenue,PUSA, 
New Delhi-hO 012 
Director, CIPHET (ICAR) ,PAK Campus, 
Ludhiana -141 004. 

Asstt.Director General(IPR),ICAR, 
Krishi Bhawan,New Delhi-110 001. 

Director, CIFT (ICAR),Cochin-'2 9, 
Kerala. 

Director, NRCC(ICAR),Bikaner, 
Rajasthan. 

Director, IIPR (ICAR) , Kanpur, 
Uttar Pradesh. 

Director, CIRCOT (ICAR),Mumbai. 

Asstt.Director General(Engg),. 
ICAR,Krishi Bhawan,New Delhi-110001.• 

Director, IASRI (ICAR) ,Risa, . Or Delhi-110012' 

Director, CICR (ICAR)Nagpur, Maharastra. 
Director, WTCFR (ICAR) ,Bhubanswar Urissa. 

Director, CISA (ICAR) ,Chennai, 

Dr.S.M.Ilyas 

Dr.S.Balaravi 

Dr.K.Dwadasan 

Dr.N.S.Sahani 

Dr.Masood Au 

Dr,S.Sreenivasan 

12 • Dr.I'l.S .i.$rivastava 

Dr.S.D.Sharm 

Dr.C.D.Mayee 

Dr. H.N.Vertna 

lb.. Dr.G.R.M.Rao 

17. Dr.S.Nagarajan 	Director,DWR, Karnal, Haryafla. 

 Dr.O.P.Dubey Asstt.Director General (PP),ICAR,Krishi 
Bhawan,New Delhi-hO 001. 

 Dr.y.R.Sarmna Director,IISR(IcAR),Calicut, 

200 Dr,Hj.Shahi Director,IISR(ICAR) Lucknow. 
21 • Dr.K.C.Jain Asstt.Director General (cc) ICAR, 

New Delhi-hO 001. 
22 • Dr.J.L.Tikku 	. Asstt. Director Gene ral*LP),ICAR, 

New Delhi-hO 001. 

23, Dr.Rj.pal Asstt.DirectorGeneral(PC),ICAR, 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

 Dr.B.S.Dhillon Director,NB PGR(ICAR)Pusa,New Deihi-ilOOl 

 Dr.O.P.Yijay Director, OrRC-SSICAR) ,Ajmeer,Rajasthan. 
 Dr.K.B.Solanki Director,NRC-A(ICAR),Jhansi,TJttar Pradesh- 
 Dr.S.K.Dwivedj Director,NRC-E(ICAR),Hissar,Haryana. 

28 • Dr.Pratap Narain Director, CAZRI (IcAR) ,Jodhpur, Raj aathan. 
 Dr .M.J,Nodayic Director,CMFRI (IcAR) ,Wchin, Kerala. 
 Dr.R.C.Maheswari asstt.Director General (csc),IcAR, 

New Delhi-hO 001. 
31, Dr.A.K.Ghosh Director,CIPRI,Barrackpore, West Bengal. 
32. Dr.M.Rajasekhar . Project Director,ADMAS,Bangalore. 

/~t'133*  DrJ.n,Vermna Director,ICAR Comp1ex,Barapani,Megha1aya 

 Dr.H.P.Singh, Director,CRIDA(ICAR),Hyderabad. 

 Dr•S.N,Saha Jt.Director,N?J4, Hyderabad. 

3b. Dr.S.C.Chopra, Asstt.Director General (APB), ICAR, 
New Delhi-i. 	 U 

37. Dr.B.Mishra 	Project Director,DRR,Hyderabad. 

38, Dr .A.. Bandopadhyaya Director, NPC-G, Junagarh. 



-':3:- 

 Dr.V.Rajaqopal 

 Dr.B.U.1an, 

 Dr.Sushil Kwnar, 
42, Dr.B.R.$harma, 

3AU

Direcor,CCRIdK

~Is ala. 

Hagar 	asthan. 
ADG(LPT),ICAR,New Delhi-01. 

ADG(JWM),ICAR,New Delhi110 001, 

/ 

43. Dr.S.K.Bhattachyya Director, NIP.JAFT (icAR) ,Kolkata. 
/44. Dr .M.K.Bhttacharyya Director, NRIy(ICAR) ,DIRANG, 

- 	

Aruriacha]. Pradesh. 
• 45 •  Dr.Parmatamasingh Jt. Director(Edn),I'ljRI,Itatnagar,u,p 

Dr.N,N.pathak 	Director, CIRB(ICAR),uissar,Hayana. 
Dr.S.R.singh, 	Director,ICj Complex,patna,Bjhar. 

ADG(AE),IAR,pusa,New Delhi-12, 
Project Director, DVR (IcAR) ,Hyderabad. 
Director,cITH,srjnagar, Jammu & Kashinir. 

Andhra Pradesh. 
Director, HSADL (IcAr) ,Bhopal,Madhya Pradesh. 
Project Director, PDP (IcAR) ,Hyderabad. 

Director,C (IcAR) .Bhopal,Madhya Pradesh, 
DirectOr,NpC - Oilpalm,Andhra Pradesh, 
Director,CARI(ICAR),A &' Nitabor Island. 

57, Dr.Rajvjr Singh, 	Director,JI(ICAR) Izathagar,u.p, 
58. Dr.R.C.upadhyaya Director, NRC-'O (ICAR),Gangtok, Sik]cim, 

(oJLAç. 
(vi) Address of service 03 Notice 

-. As above, 

Respondents with Address : 1. Union of India, 
Ministry of Agriculeture, 
I(rishj Bhawan, 
New De1hj110 001 

2. Secretary, 
Department of AgriCuletural Research Ri 
And Education (DARE), 
Government of India 

And 
Director General, 
Indian Council of Agricuibral 
Research, Krishj Bhawan, 
New Delhi - 110 001 0  

3, SeCretarY,I.C.A.R. And 
Additional SeCretary,D.A.R.E 
Government of India, 
Krishi Bhawan, 
New Delhi- 110 001, 

4. Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research Complex for NEH Region, 
Barapani, Shillong, 

1. Particulars of the 
Order against which Z The application is made against non the application is 	3"  mae, 	 granting of higher pay scale Of 

Rs18,400 
- 22,400/= to the Petitioners, 

which scale has been recommended. 

• 	 ''. 4. 

Dr.B.N.Choudhury 

Dr.D.M.FIEGJDE 

Dr.A.A.SOfi 

Dr.K.D.Singh, 

52 • Dr.H.I(.pradhan, 

Dr.R,p,Sharma, 
Dr.G.Singh 

55 • Dr.D •c3 .Dhandar 
5b. Dr.Ahluwat 
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by the Chdha Committee and also 

the Members of the ICAR Society in 

182nd meeting of the Governing Body 

held on 18.11.99,thereby negating 

the legal position - "Equal pay for 

equal work". 

Failure to take any action on 

the Representation dated 15,7.99 
of the petitioner c].irning for granting 

the higher pay scale. 

	

2. 	Jurisdiction of the Tribunals 

The applicants declare that the Respondents have 

centres through out the country, having one of its Institute 

at Barapani,Meghalaya, for the North-Eastern Region with the 
jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

	

3, 	Limitation 

That the aplicants herein had filed the Representation 

on 15.7.99 and as they were given the assurance verbally that 

their matter is under active, consideration and in view of the 
Order F.No.1(19/99-per IV Dated 6.9.2000, passed by the 
Respondent, this application is well within the Limitation. 

	

4. 	Facts of the case * 

	

4.1 	That the Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
(ic) is a registered Society registered under the Society's 
Registration Act. It is an autonomous Body governed, mutatis 
mutandis, by the Government of India,Rules and Regulations. 

	

4.2 	That the main functions of ICAR are to Conduct, Co- 

ordinate, Plan and execute agricultural research education and 
extension in the country through a network of Institution 
spread over the country. 

The President of the Society is the Union Minister 

of Agriculture. The Head of the Office is the Director General 

who is also the ex-officio Secretary to the Govt. of India, 

Department of Agricultural Research and Education. The D.G. is 

0.. 5. 
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TheD.G, is assisted by 8 Deputy Director Gene 

Assistant Director General besides the Secretary,IcAR,who 
is a senior lAS OfficerOICAR has a governing Body consisting 
of Senior Officials from Government of India. it also has 

different regional Committees for each region of the country. 
i.C..R o  has around 80 research Institutes, 8 Project Directorate,__ 
8 Zona]. Co-Ordinating Units besides All India Co-.othindted 
Research Projects and Network Programme throughout the country 

with a total Scientific and Teaching Manpower of around 30,000 
strong personnel. 

/4.3 	That the ICAR which is a Scientific Organisation 

7 -4nvolved in agricultural Research and Education, there are 
two Organised Services in the Scientific category, one is 

the Agricultural Research Service(ARS) consisting of Scientists, 

Senior Scientists, Principal Scientist, and other equivalent 

grades, and the other is the Research Management Position (AMP) 

comprising of Deputy Director General (DDGS) ,Assistant .Directors 

General(Gs) Directors, Project Directors and Joint Directors 

of National Institutes and National Academy of Agricultural 
Research Mangement(NARM). 	 - 

The RNPS are kept outside the ARS and are filled 

on tenurual basis for 'a five years period. For each post 

appropriate qualifications and duties have been prescribed for 

filling up through open advertisement on All India basis through 
Agricultural Scientists Recruitment Board, (ASRB). 

44 	That the RMpS, which are above the peak Cadre of P*incipal 

Scientist in Scientific line, have much higher responsibilities, 

dutjes than the Principal Scientist. The duties,responsibilitjes 

and functions of these different RMP - posts are as follows - 

() Assistant Director General These posts are 
in the Head Quarter at Delhi. They assist the council in 

formulating Policy Guidelines and Straegies to plan, implement and 

nnitor 'agricultural Research/education and extension Programmes. 

(ii) Directors of ICAR Institutes located throughout the 
country. The Director and to develop new based mandate, location 

specific research projects and to implement the policies through 

the Scientists upto the level of Principal Scientlst,who assist 

the Director in research,educatjon and extension activities. 

Besides the Directors are to manage the Institutions through 

... 
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I 
throu;h effective administration including fince-..ie 
Scientists and other staff are zxth answerable to the 
Directors. 

(III) 	Project Directors Similar activities as above 
but they are responsible for a specific project activities in 
the Institute. 

fV 

Joint Directors of Deemed to be Universities 
ICAR has 4 deemed Universities vizIARI (Indian Agricultural 
Research Institute),New Delhi, IVRI (Indian Veterionary 
Research Institute), Bareilley, NDPI (National Dairy Research 
Institute) Karnal, and CflE (Central Institute of Fisheries 
Education) Bombay. The Directors of these Institute are also 

the Vice Chancellors of the University and their rank is similarly 

to the rank of Deputy Direct&r General of ICAR, who are in fixed 

pay group. The Joint Directors of these 4 Institutes are therefore 
equivalent to the Directors of other Institutes. 

Joint Director NAARM - The Directors of this Institute 
also enjoys the status of Deputy Director General hence the 

Joint Director is equivalent to the Director of other Institute. 

4.5 	That upto 1-1-86, pay scale of all these category of staff 
(RNPS) was different from the other Scientific Staff. Even the 
designation of Scientists were different as indicated below :-

Sl.No. 	Designation 	 Pay scale 	Duties 

1.scientist - S 	 700 - 1300 	Research (Entri Point) 1 
2. 	Scientist - S2 	 1100 -1600 	...D0... 
39 	Scientist - S 3 	 1500 - 2000 	...DO... 

(Also becomes Head of the 
Division.However, there 
may be other S 3  Scientists 
in the Sub-Div.) 

4, Scientist 54  1800 - 2250 Director of the Institute 
and ADGs. 

 Scientist S5  2000 -2500 

• Scientist S. 2500 - 3000 	Deputy Director General b 	. 

Vice Chancellor of 
Agriculture University 

 Scientist $• Fixed Director General. ___ -- -------- a----------- an a----------------_ ___ --------------_ __ _• 
000 7. 
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4.t 	That the 4th Pay Commission had redei3.natedi?he 

Scientific Cadres and merged the Scale of RNP5 (Director 
and above i.e. S4  and 35) in the following Cadre : 

Table 2 

Sl.No. 	Designation Pay Scale 

1. 	Scientist 2200 	3000 
20 	Scientist 

Selection Grade 3000 - 4500 

3. 	Senior Scientist 3700 	5700 

4, 	Principal Scientist 4500 - 7300 

50 	Deputy Director General/ 
• 	 V.C.(Pixed) 7300/= 

• 	 fla a 	e_ - aaa 	 a__a aa aaaafla flab aa no on 

4.7 	That as would'  be evident from the above two tables, 
Grade 4 and 5 in Table 1 were merges with Grade 3 thereby 
abolishing Scientist 34  and S5  grades i.e. the Grades of 
Directors/ADGS. They also mdde an additional Grade between 
Grade 1 and 3 of Table 1 and this Grade was redesignated as 

• 	Scientist Selection Grade ( as in Table 2) • The Grade seniority 
of PDG'g and Directors were thus hampered. 

/ 

:2presented
That being aggrieved the ADGs and the Directors then 

 their case to the President of ICAR, who is the 
union Agriculture Minister to review the pay structure and 

suggested to 'consider a scale of Rs.5900 7 300/= i.e. between 
the scaie of Principal Scientist and Deputy Director General 

for them. The then Union Minister of Agriculture - Dr.Balaram 

Jakhar had then written to the then Finance Minister Dr.Manmohan 

Singh to consider a scale of Rs.5900 - 73001= for the ADGs and the 

Directors. The Finance Minister vide his D.0. Letter No.34/E-III-. 

95 dated 24/27 Nov 1995 replied to the Agriculture Minister 

saying "I am informed that the ICAR has adapted TJG•C Scales of 

pay for its Scientists. Ian also told that the tC have 

approved a Pay Commission for reviewing the pay structure of 

University teachers. I would, therefore, suggest that the ICAR 
may await the recommendation of the UGC Pay Committee". This 

indicate that the then Finance Minister was favourable to the 

proposal of granting a higher scale to the ADGs and Director of IcAR. 

... 8. 
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/ 4.9 	That on the persistent request of the ADGIS I 

and Directors, the then Hon'ble Minister of Agriculture and 

President of I.C.A.R, in 1996 - appointed's Corrgnittee under the 
Chairmanship of Dr.g.L.hadha to look into the anomalies of 
4th. Pay Commission and also recommended 5th Pay Commission Scale 
for XcAJ Scientist. The Committee after going through all the 

anomalies of 4th Pay Commission report and considering the 

duties and responsibilities of the RN? Category had recommended 
that.. 

/ 1 	"The Committee has noted with concern that such an 
/ 	important issue of merger of RMP with Scientific Cadre which has 

damaged the fabric of iAR Researàh Management System has not been xaz 
resolved, so far despite COflSCjOUS efforts. The Committee is concerned 
thdt it is high time that this is rectified and the ongoing concept 

of RN? as approved by the Cabinet is restored. The Committee therefore 

recommended that the Directors of Instjtute/NRCs, PIDs, ADGS, Joint 
Director of. National Institute (Deemed UniverSities) and NAARM, 

may be placed in the pre-srevised pay scale of Rs.5900 - 7300 as on 

• 31-.12..95 on notional basis and be given its replacement scale of 
Rs.18,400 	22,400 w.ef. 1.1.1996"J 

 

A copy of the Chddha Committee keport is annexed herewith 
• 	

as Annexure I. 

4.10 The 5th Pay Commission, however, has given the following 
pay scale to ICAR Scientist : 

Sl.No, Designation 	 Equivalent Post 	Pay Scale 
1. 	Scientist 	 Lecturer 	 8,000 12,000 

Scientist Sr.Scale 	Lecturer Sr.Scale 10,000 - 15,200 
Sr. Scientist 	Associate Professor 12,000 -18,300 

I  Principal Scientist 	professor . 	16,400 - 22,400 

Pro-Vice Chancellor 	Pro-Vice Chancellor 18,400 - 22 0 400 
6, 	Vice Chancellor/ 
	

Deputy DG(Fixed) 	25,0001= 

4 • 11 That as would be seen from the above . in the University 

pattern, there is a scale between Professor and Vice Chancellor i.e. 
the post of Pro Vice Chancellor, which is Rs.18,400 - 22,400. This 

eeale as per 4th Pay Commission was Rs.5900 - 7300/= the scale ICAR 
Directors and ADGs were asking for. 

•.. 9. 
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4.12 	Thdt it may be submitted that tk 	he 4duties and 
responsibilities of RMP viz ADGS, Directors, Projet -DiectIrs etc, 
are much higher than that of Principal Scientist and in view of 

the facts stated above, it is logical that keeping the concept 
of'rnore work more pay' the RMPs be given a scale higher than 
the Principal Scientist. The fact that the duties and 
responsibilities of the RMP are higher than that of Principal 

Scientist has also been admitted by the Indian Council of 

Agricuttural Research vide Office Order No.F.No.8-3/99-per IV 	ç 
dated 18.7.2001. 

Copy of the Order dated 18.7.2001 is annexed herewith 
as Annexure II, 

4.13 	That the A]Xs, Directors, Project Directors, Joint 

Directors of deemed Universities and MAARM again filed a 

Representation to the Hon'ble Union Agriculture Minister and 

Prime Minister of India on 15.7.99 claiming the pay scale of 
Rs.18400 - 22,400/=. 

Copy of the Representation is annexed herewith as 
Annexure III, 

4.14 	That though the petitioners havebeen. given verbal assurance 
by the competent authorities that the matter is under active 
consideration and there is a hope of getting the pay scale of 

Rs.18400 - 22,400/= but till date no effective Order has been issued. 

The Respondent ICAR on 6.9.2000 vide F.No, 1 (15)/99-per IV 
Dated 6.9.2000 had expressed that the Council feels that the RMPS 
(Other than DDGS) should be given the scale of Rs.18,400. - 22,400 
and its denial is not in the overall interest of the Organisation. 

A copy of the Order No.F.No.1(15)/99 Per IV dated 6.9.2000 

is annexed herewith as Arinexure IV 

5 • 	GROUND FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION : 

5.1 	That it is submitted that as brought out in the foregoing 

paras that it is an admitted position that the duties,responsjbjljtjes 

of RMP are much higher than the Principal Scientists and in view of 
the coresponding pay structure of the Universities, the RMPs are 
entitled to pay scale at par with the Pro-Vice Chancellor of the 
Universities. 

•.. 10. 
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5.2 	The Rlvlps are entitled to the 	 p 

with pro Vice Chancellor for the following reason 

(a) 	To become a Directorz of ICAR Institute and the A.DG 
of Head Quarter including the Jt. Directors of Deemed 

Universities, the essential qualification is that the Candidate 

has to possess 5 years experience as Principal Scientists. 

Moreover, they have to go through an All India Selection 

Process. A sample copy of advertisement for such posts is 

enclosed herewith as Annexure V. 

$ 
Severai Principal Scientists in an Institute work under 

the control of the Director of the Institute and the Directors 

also write their Confidential Report. Similariy, the Assistant 

Directors Generals oversee the activities of the Institute and he 

is also the member of Institute Management Committee, 

While the Principal Scientist is responsible only for his 

research project and informing the outcome to the Director, the 

Director has to provide each of the Principal Scientist with work 

direction, facilitieà etc. The Director can also recommend 

initiation of enquiry, disciplinary proceedings etc. against all 

Scientists including the Principal Scientist. 

The Director is responsible for the overall growth and 

yx development of the Institute besides arranging finance etc. 
for the Institute through Planning Commission, 

Due to similar scale with the PS, the Directors and ADGs 

who have, to do 100 times more work than them, have been deprived of 

their claim of a higher scale. 

5.3 	That it is a settled position of law by judicial 

pronouncement that there should be'equal pay for equal work' and 
not'equal pay for unequal work'. 

As it is an admitted fact that the duties and responsibi-
lities of RMPS, mode of recruitment cannot be compared with that of 

Principal Scientist and a higher pay scale for RMPs has also 

been recommended by the Chadha Committee and the same view is 

expressed by the Indian Council of Agriculture Research - non grantii 

of the recommended higher scale to the RMPS and giving them the 

same pay scaiw with Principal Scientist is highly discriminatory 

and against the underlying principle and spirit of the legally settle 

principle "equal pay for equal work". The RNPs is not comparable 

••ø 11. 
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comparable with the post of Principial Scientist eiher/from 

the point of view of duties and responsibilities or'mo4of 

recruitment. 	 ~ir" 
5.4 	That it is also submitted that the RMPs were getting 

a different higher pay scale than the Scientific Cadre 

post all along. As such, merging their pay scale of 

RMPS with Principal Scientist is highly discriminatory. 

5.5 	That keeping in view the mode of recruitment, 

the higher duties and responsibilities of RMP, the 

recommendation and observation of the Chadh Committee, as 

well as of the Council and as per the established legal 
position, it is necessarytht the Rs be given the pay 
scale of Rs.18,400 - 22,400/= at par with the Pro-Vice Chancellor 
of the Universities. 

Details of the Rernedite exhausted : 

The applicants filed Representation dated 15.7.99 

to the Hon'ble Union Agriculture Minister and Prime Minister 

of India and President, IAR (Annexure III). 

Matter filed in any other Court : 

No case, application has been filed in any other 

Court. 

8, 	Relief Sought : 

It is prayed that the I-ion'ble CAT be pleased 

to pass necessary Order/direction for granting the 
pay scale of Rs.18,400 - 22,400/= to the RMP5 namely 
A$;sistant Director Generals! Directors! Project Directors! 
Joint Directors of Deemed Universities and NAARN.e1,LI \17i 

... 12. 
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1,1. 	The applicant pray for parsissian to mars this applicatien 

3aitiy In a &inale applicatien ttuor sectün 4(5)(a) if the C.nttal 

Aàm.tni.trutivs Ttb1ai Prscsdur Rules 115 as the rslLsf ssuht for 

in this applicati.n by the applicants are oarnun,thsrs?.rs they prey 

for granting have to apprs.ch the the Hun' ha Tribunal by this sums.. 

appilastisn. 

/4L/r- 
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9 1  Interim Relief : 

Particulirs of the Postal Order 

Postal Order No. L/b No 

Date : 

Issued From ,: eOegjA 	 ITO, .S'HlALbN4 

Payable at : Cv6,il3HI17/ 

List of Enclosures : 

1 • Annexure I - Report of Chadha Committee, 

Annexure II -Order No.F.No.8-3/99-per IV Dt.18.7.2001 

Annexure III - Representation dated 15.7.99. 

Annexure IV - Order P.No,1 (15)/99-per IV,Dtd.6.9.2000. 

Annexure V - Authorisation letter. 

Humble Petitioner. 

13. 
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VERIFICATION 

I 

I,Dr.Kainal Malla Bujarbaruah, Son of 

(L)A.M.Bujarbaruah, aged about /9. years, working as 
Director National Research Centre, Mitheu, ICAR 

Nagaland,one 	of the Petitioners in this application, 

do hereby solemnly verify that : 

I have been authorised by the other applicants 

to sign this application. 

That the statements made 

of this application are true to 

and belief,whjch are also matter 

Paras 5/Dg are my humble submiss 

on this 	1' Day of 	2001, 

inparas jto 1f 

the best of my knowledge 

of record and those in 

ion before the Court and I sigh 

_V-
7~ 

DEPONENT  



I.  Report 
of tile Committee 

on 

PACKAGE' F 

AGRICULTU1AL SCIENTiSTS 
AND 

rI1EACI*IERS OF ICAR AND SAUs 

F 	
APpointed by the 

Agriculture Miniser and 
Preideflt, 1CAR 

Chairlflatl 
Dr. K.L Chadha 

1CAR National Pro1SS01 (Bolt) 
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INDIAN AGRICULTLJflL ItESEARCII JNSTI1LJTI 	. 	 . 

NEWDELflIl1OO12(H'D) 	. 

Prof. K.L. Chadha 
Ph.D., D.Sc; 
ICAR National Professor (Horticulture) 
Division of Pruits and Horticultural Technology 

To 	 . 	. 	. . 

Union Minister of Agricultute and Presidcnt 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
New Delhi 	 . 	. 

Dear Sir,. 	. 	. 	 . 	 ., 

I have great pleasure in submitting the Report of the Pay Revision Committee for Agricul-
tural Scientists/Teachers of the Indian Council of Agricultural Rescarci and the State Agricultural 

Universities. 	. 	 . 	 . 

Immediately aller the report of the Committeeto Reviewthe Pay Scales of UniyersitieS and 
College Teachers was received, I wasassigned the task of heading the present Committee by the 
then l-!on'ble Agricultue Minister and President, .ICAR. Having regard to the terms of reference, 
the Comniiuttce deliberated at length on the issues involved and held consultations th a large 
section of the scientific community involved in a1culutre, animal sciencs, fisheies and allied 
sciences, recarch and agricultural education, through correspondenC and meetings as described 

in the rcporL Thà Committee had also the. bnctit o1 interaction with ike cminCnt scientists in the 
ICAR system and igricultural universities. Although the ConinilteC did considerable hthnc work, 
the report could not be submitted as the recommendations of the Committee were required to be 
harmnonised with the final decision of Govt. of India on the pay scales and service conditions of 
universit' teachers, which was announced only on Nov. 6, 1998. 

In view of the fact that agricultural services in ICAR and SAUs are quite distinct to those of 
traditional universities, it was very dillicult for the Committee to recommend pay scales and ser-
vice éonditions for scientists in National Agricultural Research System within the overall frame-
wcirkoftheMHRD pay scales and service conditions for university and college teachers. 

From the analysis givenin the report, distinctness is apparent in terms of higher qualitica-
tions prescribed for recruitment of scientists, diverse functions like policy planning, administra-
tion, research, extension, teaching etc., commitmnt to research leading to product/technOlOgy in 
rural and remote areas. Besides, the system comprises scientists/teachers from diverse areas like 
agriculture, veterinary, engineering, bio-technology, system analysis etc. 

(iii) 



• 	 5. 	In pite of this, the committee has by and 1age coplined itself to recommend pa scics and 
services within the framework of UGC pay scales.:Ho'evcr, in the interest of keeping the system 
vibrant and in view of the changing national andglobal environment in the area of science and 
technology, the committee has made some deviations froip UGC system as follows: 

(i) 	Revival of Research Management Positions approved by the Cabinet in the scale of Rs 18400- 
22400 which suffered a major sctback aller the adoption,ofUGC pay package in 1986. 

• 	 (ii) 	Flexihlc complcmcnting system almost at par with UGC with the exception that scienttists/ 
• 

	

	 teathcrswill reach the maximum paysca!e of Rs.22000-24500 via thescaic ofRs 18400- 

22400. 
Provision br non-consultancy allowance in order to discourage the scientists spending 
tl.cir time bbr private consultancy. 
Recommendation forremoval of stagnation of scientists in various grades.. 

6. 	The above mentioned recommendations, if approved, will go a lang way in removing dis- 
contentment among the scientilic community which, in turn, will result in improved agri-

culture production. I hope the Govt. of India will give due consideration and accept the 
recommendations made by the Committee in lob. I also hope and trust that scientists! 

teachers will also ric to the occasion to meet the future chal1engsin changing global 
scenario and do their duty as an integral part of the Society. 

• 	With best regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

Date: November 30, 1998. 	
K.L. Chadli 

Chaiiman 

' I 

(iv) 	. 	 • 





H1 - 
PRESENTATION TO RASTOGI COMMITTEE 

.18 	The ICAR presented its case on issUes concerning pay scales and service conditions 
including anomalies resulting from the implementation of UGC pay scales, corresponding to 
the IV Pay Commission to the Rastogi committee constituted by UGC (office Memo. No. 3-
194(PS) dated 24th August, 1994). The committee considered the ICAR presentation and 
observed in its report (para 6.4.8 page 112), as follows: 

"Representations have been received from organisations such as Indian Council of 
Agricultural Research and State Agricultural Universities which have adopted the 
IJGC scales'ot' pay in respect of their staff. Since in our deliberations and recommen-
dations, we have generally taken note of universities coming under the purvieW of 
UGC, as per our terms of reference and not other institutiOns 'which' have adopted 
these scales'of pay, it is only logical that these organizations are given sufficient flex-
ibility by the Central / State Governments at the time of change over to the new scales 
of pay, subj ect, of course, to their keeping within the broad framework of the recom-
mendations of this Committee as well as the Central Pay Commission". 

CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEE BY ICAR 

1.19 	In view of the above observations of the Rastogi Committee and the uniqueness and 
size of the system, the Union Minister of Aiculiure and Cooperation, GOl, and President, 
ICAR Society constituted a Committee vide office order No. 1(8)199 Per IV dated the Sept 5, 
1997 comprising: 

Dr K L Chadha 	 Chairman 
ICAR National Professor (lion.) 
and fi.rmer DDG(H) 

Dr S L Mchta 	 Member 
DDG(Edn.), ICAR 

Dr Mangala Rai, 	 Member 
DDG (CS) and President ARS Forum, ICAR 

Dr K Pradhan, 	 Member 
Vice-Chancellor, 
Orissa University.  of Agril.Technology, 
Bhuvaneshwar 

Shri B K Chauhan, 	 Member 
Secretary, ICAR 

Sb. N Parthasarthy, 	 Member 
FA (DARE) 

Capt. R K Marwaha 	 Member-Secretary 
Director (F), ICAR 
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'2 
CHANGES IN COMTTEE MEMBERSHIP . 

1.20 	Shri N. Parthasarathy completed his deputation term and was relieved from ICAR on 
• 28.1.98. Similarly, Capt. Manvaha retired from the Council's service on 28.2.1998. In their 

place, Shri Rakesh took over as FA, DARE w.e.f. 9.7.98 and Shri G. Prasad as Director (Per-
sonnet) w.e.t 12.5.98 respectively. Dr Pradhan who was Vice-Chancellor at Bliubancshwar at 
the time of the constitution of Committee is at present VC of Rajasthan Agricultural 
University at Bikaner. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1.21 The terms of reference of the Committee are as follows: 

• 	To consider the recommendations made by the Rastogi Committee and to 
recommend a suitable pay package for the scientific staff of the ICAR 
keeping in view the changing national and global environment in the area of 
S&T, within the overall recommendations of Rastogi Committee and Fifth 
Pay Commission. 

• 	To look into anomalies, if any, still existing due to switch over from Govt. • 
scales to UGC pay package or otherwise and suggest remedial measures. 

• 	To review the present promotional policies and suggest changes if any, to 
meet the organisational needs, within the overall framework of the Rastogi 
Committee Report. 

A copy of the Of1ce order constituting the Committee is given in Annexure I. A state- 
melt showing pay scales of Scientists and Teachers in ICAR, SAUs and UGC from Ill Pay 

• Commission onwards is given in Tables 2-4. 

'Fable 2. ICAR Pay scales over various CPC's 

ARS Designation 	2nd CPC 	3rd CPC 	ARS 	4thCPC UGC as adopted 
up to 1972 	1-1-73 	(1-1-76) 	(1-1-86) 	by ICAR 

(R&D) 	 (1-1-86) 

S-0 Experimental 	325-575 	550-900 	550-900 	1640-2900 	1740-3000 
: Scientist 

S-1 Scientist 	 350-900 	650-1200 	700-1300 	2200-4000 	2200-4000 
400-950 	700-1300 

S-2 Scientist (Sr. Scale) 	 3000-5000 
Senior Scientist 	700-1250 	1100-1600 	1100-1600 	3000-4500 	3700-5700 

S-3 Principal Scientist 	1100-1600 	1500-2000 	1500-2000 	3700-5000 	4500-7300 
PC/Head Divns! 	1300-1600 	1800-2000 	1500-2000 	3700-5000 	4500-7300 
Station. 	 1300-1800 

S-4 ADG/Directors of 	1300-1800 	1800-2250 	1800-2250 	45005700 k 	4500-7300 
some Institutes 	1600-1 800 	2000-2250 

S-5 Directors! 	1600-2000 	2000-2500 	2000-2500 	5100-6300 	4500-7300 
Jt. Director of 	1800-2000 	, 	 5900-7300 
Deemed Univ. 	 -. as personal to 

some Directors 
S-6/ DDG/Directors 	2000-2500 	2500-3000/ 	2500-3000/ 	5900-7300 	7600 fixed 
'-7 Dumed Univ. 	 3000 fixed 	3000 fixed 

7 
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Table 3. SAU pay scales over various CPC's 

Designation UGC up to UGC 1-1-73 UGC UGC approved by }D 1972 (R&D) (1-1-86) 1-1-96 
Lecturer 350-900 650-1200 2200-4000 8000-275-135O0 
Lecturer (Sr. .Scale) 

400-950 700-1300 

Lecturer (Selection 
GIade)/Rcader 

700-1250 1100-1600 
3000-5000 
3700-5700 

10000-325-15200 
12000-420-18300 

Professor 1100-1600 1500-2000 4500-5700 16400-450- 
(Sel. Grade) 20900-500-22400 

Associate Deans 1300-1600 1800-2000 
4500-7300 
4500-7300 16400-450_20900_ 

Deans/Directors 
Research/Director 

1600-2000 
1300-1800 
2000-2500 4500-7300 

500-22400 
18400_500_22400* 1800-2000 

Extension 
Vice-Chancellors 2000-2500 2500-3000 7600 fixed 25000 
4Replacement scale of Pro-Vice-Chancellor 

Table 4. Pay scales under UGC system 
Designation 	¼ 

UGC up to UGC 1-1-73 UGC UGC (1-1-96) 1972 (R&D) (1-1-86) 
l)emonstrato i -s/Tutor, 
Lecturer 

325-5 75 550-900 1740-3000 5500-1 75-9000 350-900 650-1200 2200-4000 8000-275-13500 400-950 700-1300 
Lecturci Sr. Scale 
Lecturer (Selection 700-1250 1100-1600 

3000-5000 10000-325-15200 

(Jrade)/Reader 3700-5700 12000-420-18300 

Professor (Selection 
Grade) 

1100-1400 1500-1800 4500-5700  16400-450-20900_  
Professor 
Principle of Colleges 

1100-1600 1500-2000 4500-7300 
500-22400 

12000-420-18300 
.1O0-51flu. (minimum to he fixed 

at 12640) 
4500-7300 16400-450-20900500... 

22400 (mm. to be fixed 

Pro-VicechancelIor at 17300) 

Vice-Chancellor 
5900-7300 18400-22400 
7600 fixed 25000 flxed 

U 
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4.40 	FA also obsetvcd that pay scale of Rs 5900-7300 was already available to the Pro- 
Vice-chaiicellors under the UGC system and is not a fresh introduction. No equation was 
drawn between Directors of the Institute/ADGs with Pro-Vice-chancellor at the time of IV Pay 
Commission and there is no justification for doing it now. The  Committee however, had seen 
from ICAR records that the council was very much aware of this flict and as stated in paras 
4.36 to4.38 on pages 41 and 43 of this chapter, the grade of Rs 5900-7300 had been prOposed 
for RMP posts in the ICAR This issue was actively pursued with finance and the Finance 
Minister vide his letter D.O. No. (34)-E.III/95 dated 27th November, 1995 replied to the 
Agriculture Minister, "I would suggest that the ICAR may await the recommendations of the 
UGC Pay Committee (Annexure 7)" Therefore, the issue is still awaiting consideration of the 
Ministry of Finance and is very much relevant for the Committee to deliberate and give its 
recomthendation upon. 

4.41 	Recommendations 	In view of justification emerging from above paras, the 
commiftee makes the following recommendations  

e Committee has noted with concern that such an important issue of merger 
Research Management Positions with scientific cadre which has damaged the 
ric of ICAR Research Management System has not been resolved so far 
pite conscious efforts. The Committee Is cOncerned that it Is high time that 
 is rectified and the ongoing concept of RMP as approved by the Cabinet is 

[Rs 

tored The Committee, therefore, recommends that the Directors of lnstitutes/ 	J 
Cs and PDs, ADGs, Joint Directors of National Institutes (Deemed University) 
 NAARM, may be placed In the pre-revised scale of Rs 5900-7300 as on 
ember 31, 1995 on notional basis and be given its replacement scale of 	: 

18,400-22,400 w.e.f. January 1, 1996. 

It 

32 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Principal of 4500-7300 16400-22400 - - Project' 4500-7300 16400.22400 5 years - 

Colleges Mm. to be Coordinator! a supervision 18400-22400 
fixed at HODfRe& allowance of 

17400 StJJt. Dir. Ra. 15001- 

ofother than 

deemed Univ. 

Zonal Coord. 

Pro-Vice- 5900-7300 18400-22400 - - Sr. Principal 4500-7300 18400-22400 5 years or Initial indirect 
Chancellor Scientils/Dir. and 28 years as assessment to those 

of Instt./ 5900-73 00 Principal witth 8 years as 

NRCs/Proj. Dte/ Scientist Principal Scientist or 

ADGIJI . Dir. Ra. 5900/- as basic 

ofIARII salary 

IVRIINDRI/ 

-. NAARM 

Professor of - 2200-24500 - - Scientist of 22000.24500 5 years or 
Eminence Eminence 8 years total 

Vice- 76001- 25,000/. - - Directors of 7600/- 240 50-26000 - 

Chancellor (fixed) (fixed) Deemed ljniv./ fixed 

DDGs and 
Naional Prof. 

0\. 
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10.8 	Lack of Promotional Avenues for Experimental Scientists: 

The cOmmittee recommends an early settlement ofthis issue as per UGC based Career 
AdvancemeM Scheme circulated vide UGC's letter No. 1.3/86 (P.S) dated 8.10.92. 

(Paras 4.3 to 4.12) 

109 	Denial of Promotional Options to ICAR Scientists 

All those ICAR scientists who have completed five years or more of su-vic in t1 
ment as per the jre-revised ARS scale on 28.1091, he given one time option for assess  

provisions of FCS of ARS and if found fit for promotion be fixed notionally in the next higher 
scale without financial give or take and be placed in theUGC replacement scale w.e.f.1.1.96. 

(Paras 4.13 to 4.20) 

10.10 Pay Scales for Scientists and Teachers 

The Committee recommends pay scales approved for UGC Teachers (MHRD 

Notification No. 1-22/97-VI dated 27.7.98). Scientist be placed in the scale of Rs 8000-13500, 
Scientist (Sr. Scale) in Rs 10,000-15,200, Sr. Scientist in Rs 12,000-18,300 and the Principal 
Scientist in Rs 16,400-22,400 corresponding to Lecturer, Lecturer (Sr. Scale), Reader and 
Professor, respectively. The basic pay of Sr. Scientists (Rs 12,000-18,300) with five years of 
service be fixed at Rs 14,940 as approved by MHRD for Readers in UGC. 

(Paras 5.13 to 5.18) 

1.0.11 Pay Scales for Supervisory Scientists:. 

Project Coordinators, Heads of Divisions, Heads of Stations, Joint Directors (other 
than Deemed Universities) and Zonal Coordinators at present in the pay scalq of Rs 4500- 
7300 be placed in the replacement scale of Rs 16,400-22,400. They may be paid a lump sum 
amount of Rs 1500 P.M. over and above their normal emoluments as supervisory allowance 

for Principals vide MHRD Notification No. 1-22/97 on the same analogy as approved
-UI dated 

27.7.1998). 
The incumbents of supervisory posts will not be entitled to additional lump sum 

amount of Rs 1500 pm as and when they are placed in the next higher grade of Rs 18,400- 

22,400. (Paras 5.21 to 5.23) 

10 12 Pay Scales for Research Management Positions 

The pay scale of Rs 18,400-500-22,400 approved for ProVice-ChanCellOr in UGC 
system (MHRD Notification No. F.1-22/97-U.I dated 27.7.98) and for Principals / Heads of 
Engineering Colleges/TTI5INIFFT/ SPAI SLIETINERIST/ 'Degree level technical Institutions 
(MHRD notification No.17-37-104/95-TSH .dated 9.10.98) 'and Directors of CSIR Institutes is 
recommended for the Research Management Positions of Directors of Institutes and National 
Research Centres, Project Directors, Assistant Directors General and Joint Directors of 

Deemed Universities in the ICAR (Paras 4.25 to 4.41 and 5.24 to 5.27) 

65 	 - 
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Two advance increments to a Scientist/Teacher with Ph.D. when he moves into the 
grade of Senior Scientist/Scientist (Selection Grade)! Reader (Rs 12,000-18,000). 

Two advance increments to a Scientist/Teacher as and when he acquires a Ph.D. 
degree in his service career. (MHRD Notification No. F.1-22/97 U.I dated 27.7.98). 

(Paras 5.19 & 5.20) 

10.18 Harmomsation of Placement of RMPs, Supervisory Posts and Principal Scien-
tistsfProfessors in the Revised Scals : 	 I 
The Committee recommends 

Assessment of Heads of Division, Project Co-ordinators, Zonal Co-ordinators, Joint 
Directors of the Institutes (other than deemed Universities) and Principal Scientists (at S3, S4 
and SS levels) as and when they complete eight years of service in the grade of Rs 4500-7300 
(i.e. when they reach a basic salary of P.s 5900) and their placement in the scale of Rs 5900-
7300 on notional basis on 31.12.95, and placement'of successful scientists in the grade of 
P.s 18,400-22,400 (Personal) w.e.f. 1.1.96. 

Placement of those who do not complete eight years as on 31.12.85 in the revised 
pay scales of Rsl6400-22400 as on 1.1.96 and their assessment and placement in the grade of 
Its 18,400-22,400 on completion of eight years of total service or five years whichever is 
earlier. 

Induction of the incumbents of 'Research Management Positions viz., Directors of 
ICAR Institutes and NRCs, ADGs, Project Directors and Joint Directors of Deemed 
Universities, directly recruited against Research Management Positions and have completed a 
total of eight years of service in the grade of P.s 4500-7300 on or before 3 1.12.95 and are 
drawing a basic salary of Rs 5900 into the grade of Rs 5900-7300 as on°'31.12.95 and their 
placement in the replacement scale of Rs 18,400-22,400 w.e.t'. 1.1.96. 

Induction of those incumbents of Research Management Positions who do not 
complete eight years of service 'as on 3 1.12.95 and those recruited on or after 1.1.96 in the 
grade of Rs 4500-7300, in the grade of P.s 18,400-22,400 on completion of eight years of total 
service or five years whichever is earlier. 

(Para 8.4) 

Harmonisation of placement of Dean/Directors, Assoc. Deans/Head of Deptt. and Pro-
fessors be done in the similar manner as above. 

(Para 6.8) 

10.19 Career Advancement Scheme: 

The following recommendations are made 

Career Advancement based onflexible complemeñting scheme be introduced for the 
agricultural scientists within the pay scales announced by MHRD j.e. P.s 8,000-13,500 at entry 
level to P.s 22,000-500-24,500 at the level of Prof. of Eminence (Scientist of Eminence). 

(Para 5.42) 
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D.O. No. 1-7/94-Per. IV 
December July 21, 1995 

universities) may be given the pay scale of Rs 5900-73 which is well within their present pay 
segment of Rs 4500-7300 as has also been recognised by UGC. I understand that this pay scale is 
given to similarly plaëed management scientists in other scientific -oranisations like-CSIR, ICFRE, 
etc. By doing so the UGC pay structure is not disturbed. There are only 120 such posts. Since the 
management scientists holding such posts are already very senior getting similar pay and the or-
ders are intended to take effect from the date of the issue, there would be no question of giving any 
arrears on that account. 	- 	 - 

5. 	1 shall be grateful if this receives your personal-attention in view of the urgency of the 
matter to restore confidence and morale of Research Managers and science leaders in the ICAR. A 
note containing detailed proposal is appended. 	 - 

With regards, 

Dear Dr. Singh, 	 Yours sincerely 

The Indian Council of Agricultural Research was reorganized following the recommenda-
tions of the ICAR Enquiry Committee headed by Dr P.V. Gajendragadkar, the retired Chief Justice 
of India. This comprehensive restructuring covering all categories of the staff was done with the 
approval of the Cabineh For the scientific personnel, two services viz. Agricultural Research Ser-
vice (ARS) and Research Management Positions (RMP) for conducting Research and Manage-
ment of Research were constituted w.e.f. October 1, 1975 and April 1, 1976 respectively. It was 
recognised from the very beginning that Scientists holding Research Management Positions will 
have higher qualifications than those prescribed for the ARS Scientists. 

2. 	The ICAR opted for UGC pay'package after the 4th Pay Commission. This was well 
intentioned and the idea was to remOve any disparity between the Research Personnel of the ICAR 
and those of Agricultural Universities with whom they had an intimate interface. While imple-
menting these nay-scales, due care was not taken to protect the higher positions of those holding 
Research Management Position except perhaps the DDGs and some of the Directors. It has been 
realised that by not maintaining the higher position of those holding the higher Research Manage-
ment Positions in the previous system, the leadership in the Institutes and at the Council's Head-
quarters in the area ofReserch Management has been considerably weakened and stands demoralised 
as they are clubbed with the Principal Scientists. I sincerely feel this requires to be urgently cor- 
rected-. 	 --- - 	 : 

3.. 	Needless to say that agriculture continues to be the mainstay of our economy and the con- 
tributions of agricultural scientists to production and productivity has been universally recognised. 
In the chging global scenario, their role is far more important to ensure cutting edge technolo-
gies to attain and sustain advantages on a long term perspective plan lasis. 

S 
	4. 	1, therefore, propose that the Directors of the Institutes, Assistant Directors General at the 

Council's Headquarters, Project Directors and Joint Director of the National Institutes (deemed 
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Dr Manmohan Singh 
Finance Minister 
Government of India 
New Delhi - 110 001 
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Government of India 

9 lt - 110 002 
FINANCE MINISTER 	

MInistry of Human Resource Development 
(Department of Education) 

INDIA 
NEW DELHI -110001 	

Shastri Bhawan, C-wing, New Delhi 

- 	Dated : October 9, 1998 

D.O. No. (34)IE. 111195 
December: November 24, 1995 

Dear Dr Jakhar ii, 

Kindly refer to your D.O. letter No. 1-7/94-Per. 1V dated 21st July 1995 regarding revision 
of scale of scientists in the research management positions in Indian Council of Agricultural Re-
search (ICAR). 

I am informed that the ICAR has adopted University Grants Commission (UGC) scales of 
pay for its scientists. I am also told that the UGC have appointed a Pay Committee for reviewing 
the pay structure of University teachers. 

I would, therefore, suggest that the ICAR may await the recommendations of the UGCPay 
Comruince. 
- 

With kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

(Manmohan Siagh) 

Dr. Bal R Jakr 
Agriculture

am 
 Mini

ha
ster 

Government of india 
New DeJiti 
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To, 

The Secretaries dealing with Technical Education of All States/Union Territories 

Sub.: Revision of pay scales of teachers in Engineering Colleges and other degree level technical 
InstitutiOnS including Architecture, Town Planning, Pharmacy, and Applied ArtS and Crafts 
institutions following the revision of pay scales of Central Government employees on the 
recommendations of Fifth Central Pay Commission. 

Sir, 

I am directed to say that in fulfilment of the Constitutional responsibilitY for coordination, 
determination and maintenance of standards in Higher and Technical Education, the Central Go"-
etnment and the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) have taken, from time to 
time, several measures. Following the revision of pay scales of Central Government employees on 
the recommendations of the 5th Central Pay Commission, the Central Government has revised the 
pay scales of teachers in Central/Universities and Colleges thereunder and has offered to provide 
financial assistance to those State Governments who wish to adopt and implement the same in their 

respective States. 

It has now been decided by the Cuitral Government, after taking into consideration the 
recommendations made by the A1CTE and the revised pay scales of teachers in Central University 
and colleges thereunder, to revise the pay scales of teachers in the Centrally-funded degree level 
technical institutions. A copy of the scheme giving details of the revised scales of pay and other 

related provisions is enclosed (Annexure). 

The Central Government has decided to provide financial assistance to the State Govern-
ment who wish to adopt and implement the scheme of revision of pay scales subject to the follow-

ing terms and conditions:- 

(a) 	
The Central Government will provide financial assistance to the State Govemmerlu. 

scales to the extent of 80% of the additional which have opted for these revised pay  
expenditure involved in the implementation of the revision. 
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INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 
Krishi Bhawan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi-hO 001 

F.No.8-3/99-Per.IV 	- 	 . 	Dated the 18 th ,JuIy. 2001 
..._:__, --••- 

OFFICE ORDER 

Consequent on adoption of IJGC pay package. the pay scales 
at Principal Scientists and Research Management Positions like Ai)G. 
Directors. Project I)irectors, Joint Directors of Deemed Universities 
etc. are identical i.e. Rs. 16400-22400. Govt. of. india decision No. 2 
tinder FR22 !(a)(i) interalia Provides that when two posts are iii 
identical time scale. it is reasonable to hoki that the duties and 
ies)oi1sihilities to the post are not very different in nature. 

- 	As per model qualifications /experience prescribed for ViIFIflU, 

categories of Scientists /Research Management Positions under I he 
('unwell vide circular No. 8(3)/95-PerJV dated 6.2.95, for becomiii 
eligible for the post of Director. ADG, Project Director etc., five vents 
experience as Principal Scientists or in an equivalent position is aI)e 
of the essential qualifications whereas for becoming eligible for the 
post of Principal Scientist, only three years experience as-Sr. Scientist 
is required. The incumbents of RMPs are also required to discharge 
Ii igher duties and shoulder higher responsibilities. 

Taking into account the above position it is hereby clan fled that 
the duties -and responsibilities of the Research Management PoiI ioii. 
viz. A1DGs. D'.ctors, Project Directors, Joint Directors of [)eenid 
Lnivrsities etc are higher than that of Principal Scientists 
iriesective of PY scales being identical. 

- 	 , 

Sodhi Singh 
- 	•• 	Deputy Secretary l 

Distribution 

I 	All Directors/Project Directors of ICAR Institutes. 
All DDGs/ADGs, ICAR/KAB. 	. 
Secretary. ARSS Forum.  
Sr.PPS to D'i ICAR. 	 • 
PS to Secretary. ICAR 	- 

,- 
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To 

The Hon'ble Union Agriculture Minister & 
Prime Minister of jndia and 
President, 
Indian Council of fkgricultural Research, 
Krishi Bhavan, 
New peihi. 

Subject:Revisiofl of Pay Scales of Research Management Positions, 
namely 	Assstant 	Director 	Generals 	at 	ICAR 

HQs./DirectOrS/FrOjeCt Directors/Jt. Directors of Deemed 
Universities and NAARM of the ICAR Research institutes. 	- 

Respected Sir, 

The Indian Council of Agricultural Research has senior Research 
Managemeth Positions (FIMP) of Assistant Director Generals (ADGs) at the 
ICAR Headquarter, who ssist in formulating policy guidelines and strategies 
to plan, implement and. monitor agricultural research/education/extension 
programmes. Similarly, tIe Council has 86 Institutes which are headed by the 
Directors/Project Director to guide, direct and manage the research activities 
in variOus significant areas in agriculture and allied subjects as mandated by 
the Council. In the fou Deemed Universities of the Council, and in the 
National Academy of Agrcultural Research Management (NAARM), there are 
posts of Joint Directors who assist the Directors in all the dutjes. 

Prior to 1.1.86, the;e R esearch.Maflagemeflt Positions created through 

Cabinet decision, carried three scales viz. As. 1800-2250 (S-4), Rs. 2000- 
2500 and Rs. 2500-3003 (S-6). While implementing the UGC/ 

41h Pay 

Commission grades with /?ffect from 1.1.86 in the ICAR, the scales of above 
three Research Managenlent Positions were merged with the scintific scale 
of S-3 (Rs.1500-2000) including the personal scales of scientists as Rs.1800-. 
2250 and As. 2000-2:500, irrespective of their prescribed essential 
qualifications, experienc, roles and responsibilities which were different. 
This anomalous implemc'ntatiofl of Grades dampened the spirit, zeal and 
enthusiasm and brough\ a sense of despair and frustration in these 
management positions. It has also created administrative problems to 
manage the institutes/Centres/Units as control and command is crippled. 

Since positions ci ADGs, Directors, Proj ~tct Directors and Joint 
DirectorQL Deemed UniversliièS and NAARM belong to the higher cadre of 

onsensus had emerged in the Council Research Management Fosition, a c 
that these positions deselve higher grade of Rs. 5900-7300 (pre-reviSed) for 

the following reasons: 

They are directly recuited on all India basis with prescribed essential 
t1ualificatioflS and experience much higher than those for Princ/pal 

Scientist (Table 1). 



S 

S 

S 

. 

Wi 
• 	.•, 

They are the administIatiVe and technical controlling officers for principal 

SciffltiStS, Heads of D(visionS and Project Coordinators. 

Their.reSPOflSibilltS are much higher than that of Principal Scientists 
O.Q. 

a Director of the instilute is the. Head of the Office with distinct financial 
and administrative poWers. He is the appointing and disciplinarY authority 

for group B, C and D employees of the Institute. 

The Principal Scientist is responsible for a . particular nd ADGS 
defined 

research'eXtenSi0n programme1 while the DirectorS.Of Institutes a  
are respbnsible for total programme of the Institute and its coordination at 
national as well as international level. The other duties . include 
administration, coord!natiOn, planning, supervision and guidance of 
research, extension, training, out-reach programmes1 consultancies, 
internati?flat collaboration, production programmes1 revolving fund 
scheme, resource eneratiofl programmes etc These duties and 

responSiLilitie5 are mubh higher than that of Principal Scientist. 

Taking the above aspects in view, the ICAR with the approval of Cabinet, 
had identified Research Management Positions (RMP) with higher scales. 

Merging scales of AMPs with principal Scientist has disturbed the 

adminiStrative pyramid and has resulted in 
undermining their hierarchical. 

superiority for which these posts were created. 

Even after the merger of the scales of RMPs with principal Scientists, the 
RMPs were kept out o scientific cadre and were continued to be filled with 
higher qualifications ond entrusted with higher responsibilities. If these 
positions were not to be considered of higher level, there was no need to 
fill them by direct recrUitment with higher qualifications. These could have 
been filled by giving charge to the senior most principal Scientist. In fact, 
the sysiem of filling the posts of heads of Divisions on rotation basis by 
giving charge to the senior most scientist had failed ecessitatiflg 
switching over to direct recruitment on all India basis, 

It may kindly be noted that: 

Granting of proposed scale would not entail additional financial 
burden on the Council as most of the persons occupying these 
positions are aIrady drawing highpr than the. minimum basic of the 

proposed scale. 

• The Directors of CSIR Institutes (governed by Central Government 
pay scales) and the principals/Heads of Engineering Colleges, 
Teachers Training Institutes, North Eastern Regional Institute for 
Science & TechflblOgy etc. (governed by tJGC pay scales) have also 
been placed in thb revised pay scale of Rs. 8400-22400. 

.2 
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• Professors of liT5 who were at. one time in lower scale than RMPs of 
• ICAR. have now been placed in the revised scaleóf As. 18400 - 
• 22400. 

• The superiority of AMPs has been recognisedby the UGC/Finance 
Ministry by granting a minimum of Rs. 17300 in the revised scale of 
As. 16400-22400 to them. 

The AMPS contitute hardly 2% (about 135) of the total of the 
scientific strength (about 6000) in ICAR system. 

The salary structure and status of these positions remained under 
active discussion throughout in the preceding years (during 1989-95) both in 
the council and the Ministry of Finance. The then Agricultural Minister, Dr. 
Ba/ram Jakhar had written. a• letter to the then Finance Minister, Dr. 
Manmohan Sing/i to cobsider award of scale of Rs. 5900-7300 to these 
positions. In reply to that letter, the Finance Minister vide his D.O. letter No 
34/E-111-95 dated 24/27 Nov. 1995 wrote that "1 am informed that the ICAR 
has adopted UGC scales of pay for its scientists. I am also told that the UGC 
have• appointed a Pay Commission for reviewing the pay structure of 
University teachers. I would, therefore, suggest that the ICAR may await .the 
recommendations, of the UGC Pay Committee". This shows that the then 
Finance Minister was favourable in agreeing to the propOsed higher 
scale. 

In: 1996, the then Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture and President 
ICAR Shri Chaturanah Mishra appointed a committee under the 
Chairmanship of Dr. K.L. Chadha, to look into the anomalies of 4 th  Pay 
Commission and also recommend 5 0'  Pay Commission scales for the ICAR 
scientists. 	This Committee after going through all the anomalies in 
implementation, of 	Pay Commission report and considering duties and 
responsibilities of all cateories of scientists including those in the Research 
Management Positions, has recommended .UGC approved Pay scales which. 
was implemented in December, 1998. In this report, the Committee has 
recommended higher, scale of As. 18400-22400 for ADGs, Directors of the 
Ins1iftes, Project Directors and the Joint Directors of the deemed universities 

NAARM. 

In view of the above facts, it is submitted that: 

• The pay scale of Rs. 18400-22400 be given to the 'RMPs namely 
ADGs/ Directors/ ProjecUDiréctörs/ Joint Diréctôrs of Deemed 
Universities and NAARM. 

Dated: 1 5 th  July, 99 	
Assistant Director Generals! 
Directors/ Project Directors I 

Joint Directors of Deemed 
Universities and NAARM 
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&fte&: O(5.2000 

i. 	The I1ciCflk aotcil. of ASYLCL€1.{rt1I R eCYh (leAR) is rn' uovbwcoS orgw&LscftLo 

fudtj -fit'tdeA bj the Cov. of icLc. For re9ILCftLktg the service &cthrs of fts 

ev&p1ojees L follows the CoV1c. of ivdLi ruLes wul Ls-tu€c.cis. The ICAR Iicts the 

v 	Ic of p1 	t.wtcer€cIzi"t.g, prow.otiitg -tc co-orcüi'tcftivtg reseclrc1 ecuccILov 

i't4 its app1icci€L0. ii,t 	ricuftuve, cgro-foresIrj, pyLLmOt Iivsio t.crj fLsilerI.e.s, kow.e 

sei.ueav.&1 clLLec sciev..ces. 	 .• • 

2. 	I. the leAR which Is 	scietaki.ft.. orgaiAlsOtLov. I.v.olve io6l  A9ricuLIuvaL Resecwch 

Euc&ltLOv there cirë two orgtI.sec sevvkes. I.. the sciea±ifLc cIeSorj C)e is the 

A9rLc.uLhtYCl R.eseavc.k si'/t.ce(AFs) covt.sLsU&g of s e&€is€s, sev.ior scieit€Lst.c, 

Prcipat Sce4kis€5 civ4 other e £vcleL&€ gvccAth, civ.-c the oIlier, is the Rcrcii 

McaSew.eIlk posftI.ovt.(RMP) covtprisitg of Dept.tj tirect:ors .et&ercl Ass ft. 

Eirec€ors cei'teraL(AbCs), birckors, Proj eck rirectors Cl vtcjoLmt, tirectors of Niftio'tCl 

ivsitutes cu&cA -icthiovaL Acacekqj of ASYLL •R.esearck M9ekkek.i(NAAR.M)1 

}-t3cerc1bccL The R..MPS cre ep oufsLe the AiLS 4 cire fLth opt €ei.urLcL basis for a 

fLvt jear perioc. For each post, app ropYtOte, LifLca€Los. cw4 cL.t€ies have beev 

- -prescribed for fi1lL't.g-t.cp throi.1 o'pev.. advrtisewev.€, ov ALL h-.dia basis through 

Agric4LIuraL sci.ei'Uiss 	cr I±i't&et ?oard (AsR). 

These kesearcIl M ageiitei'k PbsLWfl'ks were created through cclbLteE decisIo £Wa.ci 

• 	 -prior to ii5' carrici three scales, Viz. RS. i900-2250(S-4L RS. 2000-2500(.S-5) 

• 	. 	cd l5. 2500-3000(.S-"). YihLIt ileteth'tg the L46/0 P(J CO.Kk. 

• 	 graces with effc1 fvoi'iA. ±.±.' Li th ICAZ the sccLe.s of above three RZsearch 

• 	 Mee PosftioVS were ViArged With a scietifLc- scale of S-3 (R5. 1500-2000). 

4. 	sit&.ce pos€iov-s of Abcs, bivc€ors, i'roject Directors 	.dJoii± Directors of Deeiv.ed 

t..tLversfties cutd • HaioaL Acadei't&j of Agril. iesecirch Mavtagevkev±(NAARM) 

belovg to the higher cadre of esëarch Magevtek Posftiovu, Cl covsevsus had 

ew..evged LIIUI CbuciL that these positiovs desevve higher grade. of RS. 5)0- 

• 7300(pre-vevisecA) for the foLloWikg reasoIks: 	• • . 	• 	- 

• 	 -- 	 • 	 • 	 • 

	

• 	 •• 	- 	 • 	 • 	 - 	 • - 	 • 	 • 



Ok 

• 	1 hej cire crect4j rec.rtec ot't ALL IV461 bcss, wt±h presc.rLbec esekLL 

lLft.ccftLos cvtd expevte.t.te tuwh hgker tkaK those for Pru'tcpcl Si'thS 

• 

	

	TheJ are the COMLvdit0tWe 0ntd te iu..ccL covkroLLwg bfficers for PrLva?cil 

Scei'thsts, F-tecc of tvILovs a vlA Project coorcwators 

TheLr respovs.bLLthes cre w.uch hLgher thv that of PrLfrcpcL £cekLs1 e g c 

crector of the IvLS tLtute Es the Hecc of the offLce wt±h attct f t i&cciL CwA 

adiulvdS tYCIELve powers Heis the appowktvg cllw Asc~PUKOYU attthOy EtU for 

Lj yovp ,C 0n4 D e'itplojees of the ftistfttcte., 

• 	The PrL4pcL scvtIst £s .reposi.bLe for a ?ft 1 r aefEited 

;reecrch/eevsiov', ?rogrwve, while the D Ly 6ctoys of tt'tstLtv.±es rn'4 ADs Cl ye 

.respoi,tsible for totcL pr09rc'i'l.u4.te of the ii.'tstLtte/ICAa t-fcrs. cvtd its  

coorLva1ov at vtio'tl cs well CIS tvLterKAt[oK4L levels. The other  duttes 

LvcLLde COMLIAIStrOtt011k, coor Lvatiov, piauit'tg, ervisiov'.. a4 gLcatcc of 

res&wch, eytesLot,a, trctLi&g oth-reach prograw..wes covsi4ta&cies, 

•'itert'taUov.aL coLlabora€Lov,. adhoc research sche'ttes, revolvivtg f'tc schetes, 

resoirce gei'tercthm prograwi'i&es etc These dvtes rn4 res?otsLbLLtLes are 

wch higher that that.of PrkcipciL scktist: 

• 	Ta}z'L'va the cbove aspects Lm view, the ICAR, with the appvoval of Cabiv.et had 

iice'ttifi.& esearch mana gentewt posLt[.oits(RMP) with higher scales. Eve vL 

after the i'terger of the scales of RMP5 with PrLcipal ScLev±ists, the RMPS were 

Fzept Out of the scLevJifLc cactre. ciRc were covtivuuec( to be ftLlec with higher 

caLLftcat[o'ts a etri.sted with higher respovsLbilfties. 

5. 	The salarj structt.tre qc statt.s of Uiesepositiovs rematpLed titcer active sci.tssLo& 

throghott i 1heececüi&g jears(dutri'tg i555) both LK the Coivil aiwl the 

MiktLs1rJ of Fitakce:tThe €heAgriti.tt€Ye MUtister, tr. Balrrn'&Jalzhar had writte, a 

letter to the thet F k4u&e Miister, tr. M tivohav'. sii'tgh o co'tsiderawarc of scale of 

R.S. 5OO-73OO to these posftiovt.s. IK replj to that Letter, the FEKPmeMit.tLster vWe hls 

r.o. Letter No. 34/-III55 catec 2412711 Nov. 195 wrote that I ai& i.tforte& that 

the ICAR. has acopted 1.kcC scales of Pau for its sci.etists. I rn'& also tolc that the 

have appoitec a Pau comm tsstot,6 for vevLewLitg the PCIU 'strccture of t..&lversLtj 

tea chers; (woulc, therefore, sggest that the ICAR. itaJ await the recow.i'vev4atiov's of 

the wC Pao cowittee. this shows that the thei't, FI.itawe Mivtister was favow.rabLe 

LK agreeiitg to the popose4 higher scale. 

in 	the the l-foWbte MLvLster for AgrIwi€ui'e Presi4et I CAR clppoivked a 

coW.vkLttee L.u'4er the ChaLvvt.tashp of tr k L cliacha, to 1oo ii'i±o the aotalt.es of 
1AC 4 Pa 	ovi.tw.is~ o av also recoi'.tw.ei& 5th Pa cO &i.tissio scales for the 

ICAR 	 rhis covi.tw.it€ee after goitg throigh all the avokv-alies Lt'. 

ipleevta€o of LtC paU scales crivtg the 4th  POU Co&vtissio- perLoc a4 

covsicerivtg dVUtS a& respotsibLlities.of all categorIesofscievtists i&cltcii'tg  those 

im the R.esearch Maagevikek positios, has recowve4ec ttc approvec pcqj scales 



whch was LMpLeMeKW t.'t Dec 	I ths re?ort  the Cov&vuttee has recowvevt.ded 

ngher scale of R.S. 1400 22400 for ADC,s Drectors of the IiitstLtvtes, Project 

Drectors aiit UieJov± Directors of the ceekltec knlveylstt.Les . llitcl NAARM 

7 	A La roe kwwber of represeittcftLoit frovt& the lkRKLbents of the RMPS have been receLvec 

for grclvtt&g them the rev.sec pat.j scales of RS 1400-22400 as recovtvelit4ec bu 

chacha Covi.&v.&Lt±ee ti't thew represettatLol/ts thej have cotittevte& that theLr 

appowtlitkevt to these pOsLtLOVs are tkrotIi ALL Iiitcta basis fro. avovgst the PrLi&cLpaL 

scLevtsts havu'tg fLve jears eApertevce In the srace  he cuthes alitd respovtsLbLlthes 

attachec to the Research MavaSevetitt  PosftLov are iittch hgher and therefore 

eprssec ther protest for ecutatt&g theLr pa scales wLth that of Pruitctpal Sct.etLsts 

who are vt,ol't RIviPS. 

In vew of the posLtLot ex$aLved In preecLvtS paras the CouitcL Is of the OpInLOM that 

sLvtee the t5D4sThf the CotU&cLl have aLreac1tj been ecjatec wfthvLce ChrnitceLlors of 
..SAR5, ADcs, DLYUtors att4 other Research Management PosLtLoits of the Ia-AR. houtc 

be ecate& wLUi the Pro-vLce-eha.ceLLors of the tverstLes who have beeit gralittec the 

revLsea pa scaLe of is 12400-400 This was recotvte4ecA bU the CIiacha 

CoMMIftee and Lo b the ebes of (CAR £ocLet In 12" meetLnq of the 

cjover4i'tg E, 001j hetc On 1i1.15. 

it KkaU aLso be Lito€ec that: 

4rathlitg of propos&A ScAtt of R.S. 12,400-221400 woL4lc not elittait accLtLolital 

fivtavciaL bt.ij'Aev. ovi.. the coiitct.L as Most of the persovts occi.pJu'tg these 

positL.oL&s are alveacj drawwg htgher than the KdVdK&UKt basic of the pvoposec 

scale 

o 	The DLrec!cors of C.SIR titsUtites(goveritec bj ceittvaC CjOVeYnK4tVLt paj scales) 

and the Prvtc.Lpals/HeadS of gL&eeri&g CoLLees, Teacher's TraU'tLtg 

lLitstLtu€es, North Easteriit RegLov'J2l I&stitt.tes for .scievtce Tec11lAoLogJ etc 

have been sivepaj scale of RS 1 400-22,400 

• 	The siperiovitj of RJvIPS has atreac been recosvtsec bj the t.&cC/Fiavtce 

MLVLStYJ for graitti.ig a wiiitIxw. of RS. 17,300 to ttiet LIA,  the YMSed scale 

of RS 16,400-22,400 

• 	The RMPs co'tstthtte harc4J 27(aboi<± 135) of the total of the sciei,ttt.fic 

stre7gth (aboi± oob) In (CAR 

4 





:T -\V 
IndianCouncil of AgricultUrai:Research 

Krishi BhaWan, New Delhi 

July 23, 2001 

AUTHORIZATION 

We, the folloing incumbents of Research Management position working in the 

ICAR and its institutions,hereby authorize Dr. K.M. Bujarbarua, Director, NRC, 

.Mithun,to sign the petition being filed inthè Hon'ble CAT,Guwahati. 
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